Notes to the 31 December 2018 consolidated financial statements   Bahraini Dinars ’000
4   Financial risk management (continued)

Formal valuation policies that specify appropriate and sound portfolio valuation methodologies have been
established for investments in listed companies and indirect fund investments. Marking the equity portfolio
to market on a daily basis ensures that the unrealized gains and losses are accounted for on a daily basis.
Externally managed funds and portfolios are valued at Net Asset Value provided by the external investment
managers and administrators on a periodic basis.

Portfolio-valuation methodologies conform to accepted accounting principles and are based on sound,
empirically acceptable approaches that are clearly articulated, well documented, and applied consistently
across similar investments over time.

Sensitivity analysis of a 1% change in market prices on the unrealized profit or loss for the investments at
fair value through profit or loss and FVTOCI reserve for Investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income is given below:

 Investments at fair value

through profit or loss
Investments at fair value

through other comprehensive
income

 2018 2017

2018 2017

Increase of 1% 236 295 62 62
Decrease of 1% (236) (295) (62) (62)

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates.

The investments in debt instruments, placements, borrowings and call deposits are subject to interest rate
risk. The Treasury Unit carefully monitors these exposures in order to mitigate this risk.

The Bank minimizes its exposure to interest rate risk by careful monitoring of exposures. Placements and
call deposits with banks are at fixed interest rates and mature within three months. The liabilities of the
Bank include customer advances for purchase of investments on their behalf.